



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 9185 of 2022

Hariom

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)	:	M.P.S. Chauhan, Rajrshi Gupta, Satyadeep Gautam
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	G.A., Vikas Tripathi

Along with :

1. Criminal Appeal No. 9644 of 2022:
Sanjeev and 2 others

Versus

State of U.P.

2. Criminal Appeal No. 9885 of 2022:
Anshu Aarya

Versus

State of U.P.

Court No. - 44

HON'BLE J.J. MUNIR, J.

HON'BLE VINAI KUMAR DWIVEDI, J.

This is a Supreme Court expedited appeal.

This appeal was mentioned to be taken up by Mr. Kamal Krishna, learned Senior Advocate assisted by Mr. Abhinav Dwivedi, learned Counsel on behalf of the appellant.

There are two connected appeals, to wit, Criminal Appeal Nos. 9644 of 2022 and 9885 of 2022. There are multiple Counsel appearing for the appellants as well as the informant in both the aforesaid appeals.

Today, when the case is called on, no one appears for the appellants in the last mentioned two criminal appeals, except Mr. Kamal Krishna, learned Senior Advocate duly assisted in the present appeal.

In the circumstances, this appeal is adjourned to **05.02.2026**.

To be taken up in the cause list of the day as the **second case**.

Let information of this order be communicated to all learned Counsel who are appearing in Criminal Appeal Nos. 9644 of 2022 and 9885 of 2022, in writing, by the office, **within 24 hours**, with a clear stipulation that in case the learned Counsel do not appear, the bail of those appellants, who are enjoying that liberty, may be cancelled and in all cases, *Amicus Curiae* will be appointed by the Court, in order to proceed with aforesaid two appeals along with the present appeal.

(Vinai Kumar Dwivedi,J.) (J.J. Munir,J.)

January 28, 2026

Aditya