



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 9185 of 2022

Hariom

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)	:	M.P.S. Chauhan, Rajrshi Gupta, Satyadeep Gautam
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	G.A., Vikas Tripathi

Along with :

1. Criminal Appeal No. 9885 of 2022:

Anshu Aarya

Versus

State of U.P.

2. Criminal Appeal No. 9644 of 2022:

Sanjeev and 2 others

Versus

State of U.P.

Court No. - 44

HON'BLE J.J. MUNIR, J.

HON'BLE VINAI KUMAR DWIVEDI, J.

Heard Mr. Kamal Krishna, learned Senior Advocate assisted by Mr. Abhinava Dwivedi, learned Counsel for the appellant appearing in the present appeal, Mr. Nitin Sharma, learned Counsel in support of Criminal Appeal No. 9644 of 2022 on behalf of the appellants, Sanjeev and Rajeev and Mr. Devendra Kumar Tiwari, learned Counsel appearing in support of Criminal Appeal No. 9885 of 2022 for the appellant, Anshu Aarya.

Mr. Vikas Tripathi, Advocate is present on behalf of the informant and so is Mr. Shashi Shekhar Tiwari, learned A.G.A. on behalf of the State.

Hearing continues.

Adjourned for **further hearing** to **12.02.2026** as **third case**.

At this stage, it is pointed out by Mr. Nitin Sharma, Advocate that

appellant no. 3, Manoj son of Shyam Swaroop in Criminal Appeal No. 9644 of 2022 has passed away on 13.01.2023.

Let the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Bareilly submit a report within a week, positively before the next date fixed after holding necessary enquiry into the matter in accordance with the circulars of this Court.

Let this order be communicated to the learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Bareilly by the Registrar (Compliance), within **24 hours**.

(Vinai Kumar Dwivedi,J.) (J.J. Munir,J.)

February 5, 2026

SA