



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT
ALLAHABAD**
CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 9185 of 2022

Hariom

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : M.P.S. Chauhan, Rajrshi
Gupta, Satyadeep Gautam
Counsel for Respondent(s) G.A., Vikas Tripathi

Along with :

1. **Criminal Appeal No. 9644 of 2022:**
Sanjeev and 2 others
Versus
State of U.P.
 2. **Criminal Appeal No. 9885 of 2022:**
Anshu Aarya
Versus
State of U.P.
-

Court No. - 44

HON'BLE J.J. MUNIR, J.
HON'BLE VINAI KUMAR DWIVEDI, J.

This appeal is in midst of hearing. The hearing was earlier interrupted on account of death of one of the appellants in the connected appeal where orders of abatement had to be passed after ascertaining facts. Now, Mr. Kamal Krishna, learned Senior Advocate assisted by Mr. Abhinava Dwivedi, has moved an application saying that the documents annexed to the affidavit be admitted as additional evidence.

Mr. Sageer Ahmad, learned Senior Advocate assisted by Mr. Vikas Tripathi and Ms. Manju Thakur, learned AGA-I appearing on behalf of the State are granted a week's time to file counter affidavits to this

application made under Section 432 (1) read with Section 348 BNS.

Adjourned to **19th March, 2026 as the first case.**

(Vinai Kumar Dwivedi,J.) (J.J. Munir,J.)

March 11, 2026
NSC